Hongkong Land Holdings Ltd.

3,062,900

3,062,900

7,595,992

7,595,992
Link REIT (The)

5,353,000

5,353,000

8,840,856

8,840,856
Sun Hung Kai Properties Ltd.

590,000

590,000

4,917,809

4,917,809

43,845,520

43,845,520
Japan Common Stock

Edgar Filing: AT&T INC. - Form 8-K

7

Frontier Real Estate Investment Corp.
400

400

2,184,225

2,184,225
Japan Retail Fund Investment Corp.

2,388

2,388

10,142,085

10,142,085
Mitsubishi Estate Co., Ltd.

575,000

575,000

9,178,433

9,178,433
Mitsui Fudosan Co., Ltd.

533,000

533,000

8,590,325

8,590,325
Nippon Building Fund, Inc.

1,034

1,034

11,155,565

11,155,565
Nomura Real Estate Office Fund, Inc.

900

900

5,738,555

5,738,555

46,989,188

Edgar Filing: AT&T INC. - Form 8-K

8

46,989,188
New Zealand Common Stock

Goodman Property Trust
9,050,000

9,050,000

5,024,378

5,024,378

5,024,378

5,024,378

B-2

Edgar Filing: AT&T INC. - Form 8-K

9

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Schedule of Investments for
ING Clarion Global Real Estate Income Fund ("IGR") and

ING Clarion Real Estate Income Fund ("IIA")
As of December 31, 2008 (Unaudited)

(continued)

Shares Held Value

IGR IIA
Pro Forma

IGR IGR IIA
Pro Forma

IGR

Singapore Common Stock
Capitaland Ltd. 500,000 500,000 1,079,299 1,079,299
CapitaMall Trust 8,000,000 8,000,000 8,828,735 8,828,735

9,908,034 9,908,034
United States Common Stock
BRE Properties, Inc. 100,000 100,000 2,798,000 2,798,000
BioMed Realty Trust, Inc. 285,800 303,200 589,000 3,349,576 3,553,504 6,903,080
Boston Properties, Inc. 23,400 23,400 1,287,000 1,287,000
Brandywine Realty Trust 462,553 462,553 3,566,284 3,566,284
CBL & Associates Properties,
Inc. 90,000 90,000 585,000 585,000
Camden Property Trust 688,100 166,400 854,500 21,565,054 5,214,976 26,780,030
Cedar Shopping Centers, Inc. 50,000 50,000 354,000 354,000
Entertainment Properties Trust 20,000 20,000 596,000 596,000
Extra Space Storage, Inc. 1,308,500 314,200 1,622,700 13,503,720 3,242,544 16,746,264
Federal Realty Investment Trust 10,800 10,800 670,464 670,464
Hospitality Properties Trust 120,000 120,000 1,784,400 1,784,400
Health Care REIT, Inc. 266,400 266,400 11,242,080 11,242,080
Highwoods Properties, Inc. 475,000 475,000 12,996,000 12,996,000
Host Hotels & Resorts, Inc. 175,500 175,500 1,328,535 1,328,535
Kilroy Realty Corp. 87,600 87,600 2,931,096 2,931,096
Kimco Realty Corp. 1,194,300 250,600 1,444,900 21,831,804 4,580,968 26,412,772
Kite Realty Group Trust 130,000 130,000 722,800 722,800
Liberty Property Trust 1,460,990 174,210 1,635,200 33,354,402 3,977,214 37,331,616
Macerich Co, (The) 1,156,900 100,000 1,256,900 21,009,304 1,816,000 22,825,304
Mack-Cali Realty Corp. 145,000 145,000 3,552,500 3,552,500
National Retail Properties, Inc. 193,100 193,100 3,319,389 3,319,389
Nationwide Health Properties,
Inc. 885,900 885,900 25,443,048 25,443,048
OMEGA Healthcare Investors,
Inc. 1,779,170 274,900 2,054,070 28,413,345 4,390,153 32,803,498
ProLogis 145,000 145,000 2,014,050 2,014,050
Regency Centers Corp. 498,800 77,900 576,700 23,293,960 3,637,930 26,931,890
SL Green Realty Corp. 425,735 131,500 557,235 11,026,536 3,405,850 14,432,386
Senior Housing Properties Trust 216,000 216,000 3,870,720 3,870,720
Simon Property Group, Inc. 29,500 29,500 1,567,335 1,567,335
Sovran Self Storage, Inc. 171,100 79,800 250,900 6,159,600 2,872,800 9,032,400

Edgar Filing: AT&T INC. - Form 8-K

10

Taubman Centers, Inc. 13,700 13,700 348,802 348,802
UDR, Inc. 858,100 198,100 1,056,200 11,833,199 2,731,799 14,564,998
Verde Realty (a)(c) 712,120 712,120 11,749,980 11,749,980
Ventas, Inc. 21,920 21,920 735,854 735,854
Weingarten Realty Investors 85,000 85,000 1,758,650 1,758,650
Total  United States Common
Stock 12,266,915 4,089,883 16,356,798 259,569,60870,416,617 329,986,225

Total Common Stock 711,606,03770,416,617 782,022,654

United States Preferred Stock
Alexandria Real Estate Equities,
Inc., Series C 450,000 450,000 8,986,500 8,986,500
A p a r t m e n t  I n v e s t m e n t  &
Management Co., Series U 80,500 80,500 1,114,925 1,114,925
A p a r t m e n t  I n v e s t m e n t  &
Management Co., Series Y 400,000 400,000 5,500,000 5,500,000
A p a r t m e n t  I n v e s t m e n t  &
Management Co., Series V 400,000 80,000 480,000 5,496,000 1,099,200 6,595,200
Associated Estates Realty Corp. 174,000 174,000 2,844,900 2,844,900
BioMed Realty Trust, Inc., Series
A 400,000 80,000 480,000 5,648,000 1,129,600 6,777,600
CBL & Associates Properties,
Inc., Series C 51,000 51,000 408,000 408,000
Cedar Shopping Centers, Inc. 207,700 65,000 272,700 2,882,876 902,200 3,785,076
Corporate Office Properties Trust,
Series J 200,000 200,000 3,478,000 3,478,000
Digital Realty Trust, Inc., Series
B 125,000 125,000 1,853,750 1,853,750
Duke Realty Corp., Series M 200,800 200,800 2,188,720 2,188,720
Eagle Hospitality Properties Trust 121,700 121,700 391,728 391,728
Entertainment Properties Trust,
Series D 400,000 400,000 5,000,000 5,000,000
First Industrial Realty Trust, Inc. 50,000 50,000 500,000 500,000
Glimcher Realty Trust, Series G 430,700 85,000 515,700 2,683,261 529,550 3,212,811
Glimcher Realty Trust, Series F 20,000 20,000 135,000 135,000
Health Care REIT, Inc., Series F 520,000 520,000 9,620,000 9,620,000
Host Hotels & Resorts,  Inc. ,
Series E 905,600 905,600 15,576,320 15,576,320
Innkeepers USA Trust, Series C 210,000 122,600 332,600 367,500 214,550 582,050
iStar Financial, Inc., Series I 765,000 765,000 2,776,950 2,776,950
iStar Financial, Inc., Series F 150,000 150,000 570,000 570,000
LTC Properties, Inc., Series F 1,000,000 1,000,000 21,000,000 21,000,000

B-3

Edgar Filing: AT&T INC. - Form 8-K

11

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Schedule of Investments for
ING Clarion Global Real Estate Income Fund ("IGR") and

ING Clarion Real Estate Income Fund ("IIA")
As of December 31, 2008 (Unaudited)

(continued)

Shares Held Value

IGR IIA
Pro Forma

IGR IGR IIA
Pro Forma

IGR
LaSalle Hotel Properties, Series G 520,000 520,000 6,240,000 6,240,000
LaSalle Hotel Properties, Series E 523,200 76,800 600,000 6,744,048 989,952 7,734,000
LaSalle Hotel Properties, Series D 200,000 200,000 2,260,000 2,260,000
LaSalle Hotel Properties, Series B 170,000 170,000 2,210,000 2,210,000
M i d - Am e r i c a  A p a r t m e n t
Communities, Inc., Series H 200,000 200,000 4,348,000 4,348,000
National Retail Properties, Inc.,
Series C 137,100 118,600 255,700 2,262,150 1,956,900 4,219,050
OMEGA Healthcare Investors,
Inc., Series D 120,000 120,000 2,271,600 2,271,600
PS Business Parks, Inc., Series O 320,000 80,000 400,000 5,440,000 1,360,000 6,800,000
Public Storage, Series I 129,000 129,000 2,844,450 2,844,450
Public Storage, Series M 360,000 360,000 6,660,000 6,660,000
Public Storage, Series K 320,000 80,000 400,000 7,040,000 1,760,000 8,800,000
SL Green Realty Corp., Series C 192,500 80,000 272,500 2,827,825 1,175,200 4,003,025
SL Green Realty Corp., Series D 200,000 200,000 3,020,000 3,020,000
Strategic Hotels & Resorts, Inc.,
Series B 400,000 120,000 520,000 1,740,000 522,000 2,262,000
Strategic Hotels & Resorts, Inc.,
Series C 363,600 90,900 454,500 1,545,300 386,325 1,931,625
Strategic Hotels & Resorts, Inc.
(b) 275,000 275,000 1,185,937 1,185,937
Taubman Centers, Inc., Series G 142,600 142,600 2,210,300 2,210,300
Taubman Centers, Inc., Series H 373,500 373,500 5,976,000 5,976,000
W2007 Grace Acquisition I, Inc.,
Series C 337,500 50,500 388,000 421,875 63,125 485,000

Total Preferred Stock 156,124,46522,234,052 178,358,517

Mortgage Related Securities (f)
 CS  F i r s t  Bos ton  Mor tgage
Securities Corp.
   Series 2002-CP3, Class J,
6.00%, 07-15-35 (b) 2,000,000 2,000,000 180,000 180,000
   Series 2002 CP3, Class K,
6.00%, 07-15-35 (b) 3,500,000 3,500,000 273,000 273,000

2,000,000 2,000,000 136,000 136,000

Edgar Filing: AT&T INC. - Form 8-K

12

   Series 2003-C5, Class K,
5.23%, 12-15-36 (b)
   Series 2003-C5, Class L,
5.23%, 12-15-36 (b) 2,000,000 2,000,000 100,000 100,000
Credit Suisse Mortgage Capital
Certificates
   Series 2007-C2, Class N,
5.19%, 1-15-49 (b) 1,250,000 1,250,000 32,500 32,500
DLJ Commercial Mortgage Corp.
   Series 1998-CF1, Class B7,
6.41%, 02-18-31 (b) 2,600,000 2,600,000 104,000 104,000
GS Mortgage Securities Trust
Commercial Mortgage
   Pass-Trough Certificates
   Series 2006-GG6, Class P,
5.23%, 04-10-38 (b) 1,000,000 1,000,000 15,000 15,000
J.P. Morgan Chase Commercial
Mortgage Securities Corp.
   Ser ies  2002-C3,  Class  J ,
5.06%,  07-12-35 (b) 3,250,000 3,250,000 35,100 35,100
Lehman Brothers Commercial
Conduit Mortgage Trust
   Ser ies  2007-C3,  Class  J ,
6.13%, 7/15/17 (b) 1,000,000 1,000,000 35,000 35,000
Wachovia Bank Commercial
Mortgage Trust
   Series 2003-C4, Class L,
4.93%, 04-15-35 (b) 3,668,000 3,668,000 271,432 271,432
   Series 2003-C7, Class L,
5.44%, 10-15-35 (b) 4,000,000 4,000,000 236,400 236,400
   Series 2003-C8, Class K,
5.03%, 11-15-35 (b) 3,800,000 3,800,000 252,700 252,700

Total Mortgage Related Securities 1,671,132 1,671,132

Corporate Bonds
A s h t o n  W o o d s  U S A
LLC,  9.50%, 10/1/2015 (e) 1,650,000 1,650,000 247,500 247,500

Investment Companies United
Kingdom
ING UK Real  Estate Income
Trust Ltd. + 15,495,600 15,495,600 5,012,731 5,012,731
ProLogis European Properties 547,200 547,200 2,441,638 2,441,638

Total Investment Companies 7,454,369 7,454,369

Purchased Options (a)
Brazil

438,400 438,400 464,343 464,343

Edgar Filing: AT&T INC. - Form 8-K

13

Brascan Residential Properties
SA

India
Unitech Ltd. 518,800 518,800 432,866 432,866

B-4

Edgar Filing: AT&T INC. - Form 8-K

14

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Schedule of Investments for
ING Clarion Global Real Estate Income Fund ("IGR") and

ING Clarion Real Estate Income Fund ("IIA")
As of December 31, 2008 (Unaudited)

(continued)

Shares Held Value

IGR IIA
Pro Forma

IGR IGR IIA
Pro Forma

IGR
Total Purchased Options 897,209 897,209

Rights (a)
Hong Kong
China  Overseas  Land &
Investment Ltd. 330,460 330,460 123,985 123,985

Short Term Investments
The Bank of New York Cash
Reserve Fund 71,612,711 24,290,477 95,903,188 71,612,711 24,290,477 95,903,188

Total Investments 947,818,776 118,859,778 1,066,678,554
Other Assets less Liabilities 8,706,053 1,333,514 10,039,567
P r e f e r r e d  s h a r e s ,  a t
redemption value  (370,000,000) (50,000,000) (420,000,000)
Net Assets Applicable to
Common Shares (d) 586,524,829 70,193,292 656,718,121

Footnotes:
(a)  Non income producing
security.
(b)  Securities are exempt from registration under Rule 144A of the Securities Act of 1993.   These securities are
considered illiquid and may be resold in transactions that are
   exempt from registration, normally to qualified institutional buyers. At December 31, 2008, the securities
amounted to $14,204,658 or 2.4% of net assets for IGR and
   $1,671,132 or 2.4% of
net assets for IIA.
(c) Fair valued pursuant to guidelines approved by the board.
(d) Portfolio percentages are calculated based on Net Assets Applicable to Common Shares.
(e) Bond is in default and did not meet its covenants.  Bond is still traded by brokers and is valued using input from

[…]

Market price $   3.98 $   3.51 N/A

*Cost for unaffiliated securities 1,412,595,314 199,700,991 1,612,296,305
Cost for affiliated securities 27,506,146   - 27,506,146

B-7

Edgar Filing: AT&T INC. - Form 8-K

19

Common shares outstanding 104,201,527 15,012,818  (2,542,337) 116,672,008(2)

(1) Reflects the charge for estimated reorganization expenses of $314,000 of which $279,000 was
   attributable to IGR, $35,000 attributable to IIA.

(2) Reflects the capitalization adjustments giving the effect of the transfer of shares of IGR which IIA
   shareholders will receive as if the Reorganization had taken place on December 31, 2008.   The foregoing
   should not be relied upon to reflect the number of shares of IGR that actually will be received on or after
   such date.

See Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

B-8

Edgar Filing: AT&T INC. - Form 8-K

20

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations for
ING Clarion Global Real Estate Income Fund (“IGR”)

and
ING Clarion Real Estate Fund(“IIA”)

For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2008 (Unaudited)

Pro Forma
IGR IIA Adjustments IGR (1)

Investment Income:
Dividends (net of foreign
withholding taxes) 128,917,012 14,796,930 143,713,942
Dividends from affiliate 1,630,018   - 1,630,018
Interest 125,418 2,355,877 2,481,295

130,672,448 17,152,807   - 147,825,255

Expenses (2):
Management fees 16,670,275 1,998,826 18,669,101
Auction agent fees-preferred shares 1,839,477 217,782 2,057,259
Printing and mailing fees 627,941 113,621 741,562
Administration fees 408,508 60,812 (20,047) (5) 449,273
Custodian fees 304,193 18,604 322,797
Transfer agent fees 301,638 42,103 (9,286) (5) 334,455

Legal fees 203,776 135,313
(135,313)

(6) 203,776
Insurance fees 178,071 21,365 (21,365) (6) 178,071
Trustees’ fees and expenses 128,925 47,892 176,817
NYSE listing fee 90,715 23,750 (7,465) (5) 107,000
Audit fees 68,230 44,350 (44,350) (6) 68,230
Rating agency fees 12,200 12,200 24,400
Interest expense on line of credit 2,252 6,057 8,309
Miscellaneous expenses 23,648 22,667 (21,315) (7) 25,000

Total Expenses 20,859,849 2,765,342 (259,141) 23,366,050(3)(4)

Management fees waived (4,903,022) (570,119) (5,473,141)

Net expenses 15,956,827 2,195,223 (259,141) 17,892,909

Net Investment Income 114,715,621 14,957,584 259,141 129,932,346

Net Realized and Unrealized Gain
(Loss)
   on Investments, Swap Contracts,
and
   Foreign Currency Transactions
Net realized gain (loss) on:

Edgar Filing: AT&T INC. - Form 8-K

21

Investments (75,269,604) (26,662,204) (101,931,808)
Swap contracts (2,293,027) (915,034) (3,208,061)
Foreign currency transactions (1,045,335)   - (1,045,335)
Total Net Realized Loss (78,607,966) (27,577,238)   - (106,185,204)

B-9

Edgar Filing: AT&T INC. - Form 8-K

22

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations for
ING Clarion Global Real Estate Income Fund and

ING Clarion Global Real Estate Fund
For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2008 (Unaudited)

(continued)

Net change in unrealized
appreciation /
   depreciation on:
Investments (973,243,450) (81,083,077) (1,054,326,527)
Swap contracts (2,406,243) 148,410 (2,257,833)
Foreign currency denominated
assets and
   liabilities (106,393) (106,393)

Total Net Change in
Unrealized
   Appreciation /
Depreciation (975,756,086) (80,934,667)   - (1,056,690,753)

Net Loss on Investments,
Swap Contracts
   and Foreign Currency
Transactions (1,054,364,052) (108,511,905)   -  (1,162,875,957)

Dividends and Distributions
on Preferred
   Shares from
Net Investment Income   - (1,322,091) (1,322,091)
Capital Gains (25,955,111) (1,635,209) (27,590,320)

Dividends and Distributions
on Preferred
   Shares (25,955,111) (2,957,300)   - (28,912,411)

Net Decrease in Net Assets
Applicable
   to common shares resulting
from
   Operations (965,603,542) (96,511,621) (259,141) (1,061,856,022)

(1)  Income, expenses, realized losses, unrealized depreciation, and dividends and distributions to preferred shares
   for the combined fund represent such items as if the combination was consummated on January 1, 2008.   After
   the restructuring, the Acquiring Fund will not have any leverage.

(2)  The information for Pro Forma IGR presented in the Fees and Expenses Table in the Combined Proxy
   Statement / Prospectus is presented on a pro forma basis to omit the effects of leverage (including interest expense